

NO. 23-618

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DELANO MARCO MEDINA,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COLORADO SUPREME COURT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General

SHANNON W. STEVENSON
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Office of the Colorado
Attorney General
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Shannon.Stevenson@coag.gov
(720) 508-6000

JILLIAN J. PRICE
Deputy Attorney
General

GRANT R. FEVURLY
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

WILLIAM G. KOZELISKI
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

ALLISON S. BLOCK
Assistant Attorney
General Fellow

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. The Colorado Supreme Court reached the correct result.....	8
A. A strong factual basis is not a constitutional requirement of an <i>Alford</i> plea.....	9
B. A defendant in Colorado may, consistent with the Due Process Clause, waive any factual basis requirement.	14
II. This case is an unsuitable vehicle to address the Question Presented.....	17
A. This case is a poor vehicle to address the Question Presented because Petitioner waived the establishment of a factual basis under state law.	17
B. The facts of this case do not implicate the Question Presented because the postconviction court found there was a factual basis for Petitioner’s guilty plea....	18
III. The Question Presented does not relate to a substantial issue, nor does the purported split among courts require this Court’s intervention.	20

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	16
<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville</i> , 904 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63 (1977)	21
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	16, 21, 22
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	15
<i>Bruce v. United States</i> , 379 F.2d 113 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Cottrell</i> , 249 A.2d 294 (Pa. 1969).....	13
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	21
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	13, 14
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 405 F.2d 1378 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	13
<i>Henderson v. Morgan</i> , 426 U.S. 637 (1976)	12
<i>Higgason v. Clark</i> , 984 F.2d 203 (7th Cir. 1993).....	10, 12, 22
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	10
<i>In re Alvernaz</i> , 830 P.2d 747 (Cal. 1992)	23
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	13
<i>Laroe Estates, Inc. v. Town of Chester</i> , 828 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2016).....	25

<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 357 (2017).....	21
<i>Loftis v. Almager</i> , 704 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 584 U.S. 414 (2018).....	21
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	14
<i>Medina v. People</i> , 2023 CO 46.. 6, 7, 10, 11, 16, 17, 18	
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	16, 21
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	2, 6, 7, 9, 10, 16, 20
<i>Orman v. Cain</i> , 228 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992).....	10, 14
<i>People v. Birdsong</i> , 958 P.2d 1124 (Colo. 1998).....	9
<i>People v. Joslin</i> , 415 P.3d 881 (Colo. App. 2018).....	21
<i>People v. Maestas</i> , 224 P.3d 405 (Colo. App. 2009).....	18
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 2021 COA 124.....	5, 6, 13
<i>People v. Schneider</i> , 25 P.3d 755 (Colo. 2001).....	14
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	14
<i>Roddy v. Black</i> , 516 F.2d 1380 (6th Cir. 1975).....	10, 24
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971).....	13
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 944 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 2020).....	23

<i>Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 581 U.S. 433 (2017).....	25
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	14
<i>Tremblay v. Overholser</i> , 199 F.Supp. 569 (D.D.C. 1961).....	16
<i>United States v. Alber</i> , 56 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Clardy</i> , 877 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Grimes</i> , 739 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Keiswetter</i> , 860 F.2d 990 (10th Cir. 1988).....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Keiswetter</i> , 866 F.2d 1301 (10th Cir. 1989).....	12, 23
<i>United States v. King</i> , 673 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Mancinas-Flores</i> , 588 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 914 F.2d 608 (4th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>United States v. Tunning</i> , 69 F.3d 107 (6th Cir. 1995).....	9, 22
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 80 F.4th 85 (1st Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 471 S.W.3d 192 (Ark. 2015)	23

<i>White Hawk v. Solem</i> , 693 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence Cty.</i> , 154 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Winslow v. Smith</i> , 696 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2012).....	23
Statutes	
§ 16-5-301, C.R.S. (2023).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983	23
Other Authorities	
Eisha Jain, <i>Prosecuting Collateral Consequences</i> , 104 Geo. L.J. 1197 (2016).....	21
Rules	
Crim. P. 11(b)(6)	6, 7, 14, 15, 17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	11, 19, 23, 24
Fed. R. Crim. P. 4	16
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	16
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	16
